

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL. STEPHEN M. SHEA,**

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, doing business as Verizon Wireless;
VERIZON BUSINESS NETWORK SERVICES, INC.;
VERIZON FEDERAL INC.; MCI COMMUNICATIONS
SERVICES, INC., doing business as Verizon Business Services,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mark London
Christopher Mead
LONDON AND MEAD
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 320
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-3334

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTE AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Verizon I	4
Verizon II.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING <i>VERIZON II</i> WITH PREJUDICE – EARLIER FILED QUI TAM ACTIONS DO NOT REMAIN “CONSTRUCTIVELY” PENDING IN PERPETUITY	9
II. THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE <i>VERIZON I</i> WAS NOT “PENDING” WHEN THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT WAS FILED	12

III. *VERIZON I* DOES NOT BAR *VERIZON II* UNDER THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE BECAUSE SHEA FILED BOTH ACTIONS.....17

A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PLAIN LANGUAGE ANALYSIS IGNORED THE “INTERVENE” PRONG OF THE STATUTE17

B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY INDICATES THAT CONGRESS INTENDED 3730(B)(5) TO PREVENT MULTIPARTY SCRUMS, NOT SUCCESSIVE SUITS BROUGHT BY THE SAME RELATOR.....19

C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE FIFTH CIRCUIT AND TENTH CIRCUITS19

D. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION DOES NOT FURTHER THE FCA’S GOALS.....22

IV. *VERIZON I* AND *VERIZON II* ARE UNRELATED BECAUSE *VERIZON II* ALLEGES THAT *VERIZON* COMMITTED FRAUD ON CONTRACTS AND AGENCIES NOT AT ISSUE IN *VERIZON I*.....24

A. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT COURTS SHOULD NOT APPLY A NOTICE-BASED STANDARD TO THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR.....30

B. APPLYING A NOTICE-BASED STANDARD TO THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR WOULD PREVENT VALUABLE QUI TAM LAWSUITS32

C. EVEN IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT A NOTICE-BASED STANDARD SHOULD APPLY, THE COURT BELOW, *SYNNEX*, AND *CDW* STILL WENT TOO FAR.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>*Bailey v. Shell W. E&P Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	9
<i>Goble v. Marsh</i> , 684 F.2d 12 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	17
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	14
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d, 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	18
<i>*In re Natural Gas Royalties ex rel. United States v. Exxon Co., USA</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	7, 11, 13, 14, 23, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	15

**Chief Authorities are Designated with an Asterisk*

<i>Netcoalition & Secs. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	17
* <i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32
* <i>United States v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29802 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2013)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Kinder Morgan Co2 Co., L.P.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31103 (D. Colo. Nov. 21, 2005).....	20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39620 (E.D. Va. Mar. 21, 2013).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 21-22, 29, 30, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C., v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011)	13, 14
* <i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 10
* <i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Denenea v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6419 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2011)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	27, 28, 29, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27, 28, 29, 32

<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Hoggett v. Univ of Phoenix</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93812 (E.D. Cal. July 5, 2012).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. Wagner</i> , 185 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. Cal. 2001)	21
* <i>United States ex rel. Ortega v. Columbia Healthcare</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. Of Am., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hospital, Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Conn. 2005)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
28 U.S.C. § 1653	14, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	1, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 31, 34

31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)1
 42 U.S.C. § 405(g)15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 1516

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)10
 Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)10
 S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....19
